consistent basis, hence in theory any negative or positive impact will be offset over time.

Rubber Gloves  Sector Update

   03 July 2019

PP7004/02/2013(031762) Page 5 of 9

USD vs MYR

 2.50

 2.70

 2.90

 3.10

 3.30

 3.50

 3.70

 3.90

 4.10

 4.30

 4.50

2
/
1

/
2

0
1

4

2
/
3

/
2

0
1

4

2
/
5

/
2

0
1

4

2
/
7

/
2

0
1

4

2
/
9

/
2

0
1

4

2
/
1

1
/2

0
1

4

2
/
1

/
2

0
1

5

2
/
3

/
2

0
1

5

2
/
5

/
2

0
1

5

2
/
7

/
2

0
1

5

2
/
9

/
2

0
1

5

2
/
1

1
/2

0
1

5

2
/
1

/
2

0
1

6

2
/
3

/
2

0
1

6

2
/
5

/
2

0
1

6

2
/
7

/
2

0
1

6

2
/
9

/
2

0
1

6

2
/
1

1
/2

0
1

6

2
/
1

/
2

0
1

7

2
/
3

/
2

0
1

7

2
/
5

/
2

0
1

7

2
/
7

/
2

0
1

7

2
/
9

/
2

0
1

7

2
/
1

1
/2

0
1

7

2
/
1

/
2

0
1

8

2
/
3

/
2

0
1

8

2
/
5

/
2

0
1

8

2
/
7

/
2

0
1

8

2
/
9

/
2

0
1

8

2
/
1

1
/2

0
1

8

2
/
1

/
2

0
1

9

2
/
3

/
2

0
1

9

2
/
5

/
2

0
1

9

Source: Bloomberg, Kenanga Research

Net profit sensitivity based on USDMYR and volume sal es

 assuming RM appreciate 1% against USD assuming volume increase 1%

Impact to FY19E net

profit
Impact to FY20E net

profit
Impact to FY19E net

profit
Impact to FY20E net

profit
Kossan -1.0% -1.0% +1.0% +1.0%
Top Glove -1.1% -1.9% +1.1% +1.9%
Hartalega -1.2% -1.2% +1.2% +1.2%
Supermax -1.2% -1.3% +1.2% +1.3%

Source: Companies, Kenanga Research

1QCY19 results potentially probably the worst quarte r. The just-concluded 1QCY19 results of glove makers under our
coverage came in within expectations. 1QCY19 results were largely plagued by short-term oversupply, intense competition and
ASPs pressure. All players suffered lower sequential volume sales (-3-5%) and ASPs (-5-7%). The star performer was Kossan,
which recorded a 32% YoY net profit growth underpin by new capacity expansion in plant 16 and 17. However, Hartalega’s
4Q19 result was hit by lower volume sales and APS pressure due to intense competition. Top Glove suffered its lowest quarter